the period of time fixed by the commissioner and stated in the certificate 13 

issued to the person; 14 

6. Employees of retail stores, service industries, hotels, motels, and 15 

restaurant operations whose average annual gross volume of sales made 16 

for business done is less than ninety-five thousand dollars ($95,000) for 17 

the five (5) preceding years exclusive of excise taxes at the retail level 18 

or if the employee is the parent, spouse, child, or other member of his or 19 

her employer's immediate family; 20 

7. Any individual employed as a baby-sitter in an employer's home, or an 21

[...]

(1) It shall be an unlawful employment practice for any employer to refuse to grant 11 

family care leave of up to twelve (12) work weeks in any twelve (12) month period 12 

by an employee if the employee has more than twelve (12) months of service and 13 

at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours of service with that 14 

employer during the previous twelve (12) month period. Family care leave 15 

requested pursuant to this section shall be deemed to have been granted by the 16 

employer only if it includes a guarantee of employment for the employee in the 17